differently had they been combined during the periods presented. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved
had the companies actually been combined during the periods presented or the future results that the combined
companies will experience. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of operations do not give effect
to any cost savings or operating synergies expected to result from the acquisitions or the costs to achieve such cost

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form S-3

12

savings or operating synergies.

See the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements included in the Form 8-K/A filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on March 17, 2011 and Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2010 contained in our Form 10-K for such year, each of which are incorporated by reference
herein.

4

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form S-3

13

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2010
(Unaudited)
(In thousands except for per share data)

Historical Proforma
Proforma
Combined

iCAD Xoft Adjustments Total

Total revenue $ 24,575 $ 5,723 $ 30,298

Total cost of revenue 3,147 6,462 (2,077 ) (a) 8,446
913 (b)

Gross margin 21,428 (739 ) 2,077 21,853

Operating expenses:
  Engineering and product
development 6,596 2,266 1,746 (a) 10,608
  Sales, general and administrative 21,405 7,757 331 (a)

(2,145 ) (c) 27,348
   Total operating expenses 28,001 10,023 (68 ) 37,956

Loss from operations (6,573 ) (10,762 ) 2,145 (16,104 )

  Interest and other income
(expense), net 348 (2,216 ) 1,647 (d) (221 )

Loss before provision (benefit)
for income taxes (6,225 ) (12,978 ) 3,792 (16,325 )

Provision (benefit) for income
taxes - - - -

Net loss $ (6,225 ) $ (12,978 ) $ 3,792 $ (16,325 )

Net loss per share:
   Basic and diluted $ (0.14 ) $ (0.31 )

Weighted average number of
shares used in
  computing loss per share:
   Basic and diluted 45,759 8,349 (e) 54,108

See accompanying introduction and notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

(a) Represents the reclassification of expenses recorded in cost of sales to operating expenses.
(b) Represents amortization of increase in value of acquired identifiable intangible assets of Xoft based upon average
estimated useful lives of ten years (13,700,000/15 years = $913,333 per year).
(c) Represents the elimination of transaction costs related to the aquisition of Xoft

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form S-3

14

(d) Reflects the elimination of borrowings by Xoft converted to equity prior to closing and the associated interest